the College in compliance with state and federal law regarding identity theft protection. The

policy enables the College to protect existing customers, reduce risk from identity fraud, and

minimize potential damage to the College from fraudulent new accounts. The procedures

involved in implementing the policy help the College identify risks that signify potentially

fraudulent activity, detect risks when they occur, respond to risks to determine if fraudulent

activity has occurred, and update the policy and procedures as required.

The College continues to apply the best practices and principles contained within the Sensitive

Information Policy.

MEMO
Administrative Services

32

MEMO
Enrollment Services

To: Dr. Nick Nissley, President
From: Todd Neibauer, VP for Student Services & Technologies
Date: November 14, 2023
Subject: Enrollment Report – November 2023

Spring 2024

Orientations of new students for the spring semester started on 11/10/2023. We currently have 82 more
applications than this time last year. At this time, headcount is up .5% while contact hours are down
1%. New student orientation sessions will continue in December and January.

Current Statistics
(Source: November 14, 2023 -Digital Dashboard – Same Date Comparison, SP2021-2024)

Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024 Change
Inquiries 1,220 991 956 1,056 10.5%
Applicants 1,132 987 946 1,028 8.7%
% Applied 92.8% 99.6% 99.0% 97.3% -1.6%
Admits 829 720 661 698 5.6%
% Admitted 73.2% 72.9% 69.9% 67.9% -2.0%
Admits Registered 383 256 248 312 25.8%
% Admits Registered 46.2% 35.6% 37.5% 44.7% 7.2%
Prior Admits Registered 0  7 0 1 100.0%
Retained Students 1,481 1,434 1,456 1,412 -3.0%
% Retained 45.2% 43.5% 47.0% 44.9% -2.1%
Return Students   94 73 73 61 -16.4%
Average Contact Hours 11.29 11.54 11.8 11.62 -1.5%
Total Headcount 1,958 1,770 1,777 1,786 0.5%
Total Contact Hours 2,105 20,427 20,974 20,757 -1.0%
Tuition 4,325,440 4,162,984 4,404,690 4,678,040 6.2%

33

To: Nick Nissley, President

From: Diana Fairbanks, Associate VP of PR, Marketing and Communications

Date: 11-14-23

Subject: October 2023 Monthly Report

PRMC is pleased to report positive media growth in all areas for October. In paid media, we are
seeing growth in applications and an increase in return on advertising spend as we focus on
conversion efforts. The GLCI campaign continues to be the highest performing program
campaign, followed by GLWSI. Both have an expanded geographic reach to support strategies
2 and 5. Earned media showed growth in total mentions and publicity value. For sentiment, the
few negative stories were not directly connected to NMC (Israel/Hamas war commentary and
FRIC opinion piece from Great Lakes Maritime Heritage Alliance.) Highlights from earned media